Outline ofcoverage is in compliance with applicable statutes, 
rules and regulations. 

Findings: 

The examiners reviewed the Companies'outlines ofcoverage and no exceptions 
were noted. 

XL COMPLAINTS 

The examiners reviewed all two-hundred forty(240)Departmenteomplaint files 
and two hundred eighty-seven(287)sample Non-Department Complaints, 
Grievances and Appeal files during the examination period. Included in our 
review were grievances and appeals involving mental health and substance abuse 
disorders. 

Department Complaint Handling 

Evaluation included, but was not limited to,an assessment based on the following